financed by debt, repayable at 4% interest rate

∂ We have assumed the exit yield is 9.5%, and the discount rate
applied to all cash flows-11.5%

∂ We have indexed all income and expensed by 2% growth and
inflation rate

Investment Value,
VAT Excl.

€ 29 782 000

(Twenty-Nine Million Seven Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand
Euro), VAT Excl.

Exit value (10th year of
development), VAT
Excl.  (indicative)

€ 43 937 000

(Forty-Three Million Five Hundred and Sixty-Nine Thousand Euro),
VAT Excl.

1.  Valuation Report

To: EPO AHELOY OOD

Aheloy, Bulgaria

Attn: MR. HANS GULSETH

[...]

In undertaking the valuation we have applied the best of our knowledge
and professional experience and have not knowingly concealed relevant
facts or circumstances.

1.2. Valuation
The value of the property as at the valuation date is:

Investment

Investment Value, VAT Excl. € 29 782 000

(Twenty-Nine Million Seven Hundred and
Eighty-Two Thousand Euro), VAT Excl.

Exit value (10th year of development),
VAT Excl.  (indicative)

€ 43 937 000

(Forty-Three Million Nine Hundred and
Thirty-Seven Thousand Euro), VAT Excl.

2.  Property Description

2.1. Location

2.1.1. CITY
Sunrise Gardens is located on the outskirts of the town of Aheloy, in immediate proximity to Midia
Grand Resort.

According to extract from the Cadaster Agency, the properties subject to valuation are located